

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.

Condensed Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

Table of contents

	Page
Report on review of the condensed interim financial information	1
Condensed interim statement of financial position	2
Condensed interim statement of profit or loss	3
Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income	4
Condensed interim statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed interim statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the condensed interim financial information	7 - 21

Report on review of the condensed interim financial information

To the Board of Directors of Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial information of Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C (the “Company”), which comprise the condensed interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025 and the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month period then ended, and the condensed interim statement of changes in equity and the condensed interim statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended and other related explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 (“IAS 34”) “*Interim Financial Reporting*”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all material matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 “*Interim Financial Reporting*”.

Other Matters

The condensed interim financial information of the Company for the six-month period ended 30 June 2024 was reviewed by another auditor, who expressed an unmodified review conclusion dated 13 August 2024.

The financial information of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 was audited by another auditor, who expressed an unmodified opinion dated 12 February 2025.

**GRANT THORNTON UAE****Dr. Osama El-Bakry**
Registration No: 935
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates
Date: 13 August 2025

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Condensed interim statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2025

	Notes	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
ASSETS			
Property and equipment		1,321,295	1,363,018
Intangible assets		3,570,197	2,684,184
Right-of-use assets		4,149,999	4,658,483
Investment properties		73,600,000	73,600,000
Statutory deposit	4	9,980,000	9,980,000
Investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	5	357,163,645	288,156,172
Investments carried at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)	6	159,946,059	151,652,452
Insurance contract assets	8	60,959,349	37,266,216
Reinsurance contract assets	8	602,517,225	773,881,086
Prepayments and other receivables	7	6,670,598	9,935,295
Deposits	9	170,023,213	171,961,590
Cash and cash equivalents	9	64,555,809	54,094,606
TOTAL ASSETS		1,514,457,389	1,579,233,102
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital		100,000,000	100,000,000
Legal reserve		50,000,000	50,000,000
General reserve		145,000,000	145,000,000
Investment revaluation reserve		159,474,974	93,246,517
Reinsurance reserve		7,060,311	6,110,954
Retained earnings		109,698,107	107,522,187
TOTAL EQUITY		571,233,392	501,879,658
LIABILITIES			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		7,896,806	7,936,603
Lease liabilities		4,093,367	4,918,565
Insurance contract liabilities	8	830,530,581	880,088,015
Reinsurance contract liabilities	8	74,660,886	154,385,772
Deferred tax liability		6,666,337	3,887,324
Provision for tax		4,515,178	2,334,956
Other payables	11	14,860,842	23,802,209
TOTAL LIABILITIES		943,223,997	1,077,353,444
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		1,514,457,389	1,579,233,102

This condensed interim financial information was approved by the Board of Directors on 13 August 2025 and signed on their behalf by:

Assistant General Manager -
Finance



General Manager

Board member

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Condensed interim statement of profit or loss
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

		Three-month period ended 30 June		Six-month period ended 30 June	
		2025	2024	2025	2024
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	Notes	AED	AED	AED	AED
Insurance revenue		93,343,909	85,463,689	185,052,730	165,585,152
Insurance service expenses		(64,204,097)	(258,113,099)	(100,358,460)	(272,406,441)
Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held		29,139,812	(172,649,410)	84,694,270	(106,821,289)
Allocation of re-insurance premiums		(71,458,809)	(66,794,219)	(145,188,350)	(129,152,761)
Allowance recoverable from reinsurance for incurred claims		46,172,987	241,757,666	70,192,104	244,680,407
Insurance service result		3,853,990	2,314,037	9,698,024	8,706,357
Income from investments	14	7,659,770	3,101,458	31,167,101	23,030,368
Income from investments properties	14	546,475	443,060	1,106,007	1,039,388
Total investment income		8,206,245	3,544,518	32,273,108	24,069,756
Net insurance finance (expense)/income for insurance/re-insurance contracts issued/held		(670,245)	(878,764)	(1,332,364)	(1,744,309)
Net insurance and investment results		11,389,990	4,979,791	40,638,768	31,031,804
Other finance costs		(84,217)	(102,150)	(209,127)	(215,908)
Other operating expenses		(1,396,877)	(1,260,718)	(2,497,491)	(2,407,725)
Other operating income		1,279,317	2,628,254	2,373,349	5,484,499
Profit for the period before tax		11,188,213	6,245,177	40,305,499	33,892,670
Income tax expense		(1,098,701)	645,827	(2,180,222)	(698,055)
Profit for the period after tax		10,089,512	6,891,004	38,125,277	33,194,615
Basic and diluted earnings per share	13	0.10	0.07	0.38	0.33

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

	Note	Three-month period ended 30 June		Six-month period ended 30 June	
		2025 (Unaudited) AED	2024 (Unaudited) AED	2025 (Unaudited) AED	2024 (Unaudited) AED
Profit for the period after tax		10,089,512	6,891,004	38,125,277	33,194,615
Other comprehensive income/(loss)					
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or loss:</i>					
Change in fair value relating to investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax	5	<u>48,682,344</u>	<u>(7,952,158)</u>	<u>66,228,457</u>	<u>(14,198,656)</u>
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period		<u>48,682,344</u>	<u>(7,952,158)</u>	<u>66,228,457</u>	<u>(14,198,656)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss)for the period		<u>58,771,856</u>	<u>(1,061,154)</u>	<u>104,353,734</u>	<u>18,995,959</u>

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Condensed interim statement of changes in equity
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

	Share Capital	Legal reserve	General reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Reinsurance reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED
Balance as at 1 January 2024 (Audited)	100,000,000	50,000,000	145,000,000	58,548,665	4,723,303	105,529,846	463,801,814
Profit for the period after tax	-	-	-	-	-	33,194,615	33,194,615
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(14,198,656)	-	-	(14,198,656)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(14,198,656)	-	33,194,615	18,995,959
Transfer to reinsurance reserve	-	-	-	-	889,640	(889,640)	-
Dividends declared and paid	-	-	-	-	-	(35,000,000)	(35,000,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)	100,000,000	50,000,000	145,000,000	44,350,009	5,612,943	102,834,821	447,797,773
Balance as at 1 January 2025 (Audited)	100,000,000	50,000,000	145,000,000	93,246,517	6,110,954	107,522,187	501,879,658
Profit for the period after tax	-	-	-	-	-	38,125,277	38,125,277
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	-	-	-	66,228,457	-	-	66,228,457
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	66,228,457	-	38,125,277	104,353,734
Transfer to reinsurance reserve	-	-	-	-	949,357	(949,357)	-
Dividends declared and paid	-	-	-	-	-	(35,000,000)	(35,000,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)	100,000,000	50,000,000	145,000,000	159,474,974	7,060,311	109,698,107	571,233,392

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Condensed interim statement of cash flows
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

		Six-month period ended 30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	Six-month period ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited) AED
	Notes		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period before tax		40,305,499	33,892,670
Adjustments for:			
Change in fair value of investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	6, 14	(7,767,634)	492,706
Gain on disposal of investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	14	(264,795)	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		254,913	255,858
Depreciation of property and equipment and right-of-use asset		760,423	588,297
Amortisation of intangible assets		910,626	630,052
Finance cost		209,127	215,908
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(36,190)	(1,450)
Dividend income		(18,265,566)	(14,281,542)
Interest income	14	(5,293,158)	(5,715,325)
Cash flow from operating activities		10,813,245	16,077,174
Changes in insurance and reinsurance contract assets/liabilities		18,388,408	(1,385,325)
Change in other payables		(8,941,372)	(4,773,258)
Change in prepayments and other receivables		(44,886)	(2,799,062)
Cash generated from operations		20,215,395	7,119,529
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(294,709)	(154,612)
Net cash generated from operating activities		19,920,686	6,964,917
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment		(210,216)	(254,902)
Purchase of intangible assets		(1,796,639)	(140,967)
Purchase of investments at FVTPL		(6,273,572)	(25,869,201)
Proceeds from disposal of FVTPL investments		6,012,394	24,979,122
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		36,190	1,450
Redemption of term deposits		1,938,377	30,463,224
Dividends received		18,265,566	14,281,542
Interest received		8,602,741	5,738,013
Net cash generated from investing activities		26,574,841	49,198,281
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividends paid		(35,000,000)	(35,000,000)
Payment of lease liabilities		(1,034,324)	(1,255,484)
Net cash used in financing activities		(36,034,324)	(36,255,484)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		10,461,203	19,907,714
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		54,094,606	25,226,125
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	9	64,555,809	45,133,839

The accompanying notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.

Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

1 Legal status and principal activities

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C. (the “Company”) is a public shareholding company incorporated in Abu Dhabi by an Amiri Decree No. 8 of 1979.

The Company is subject to the regulations of the U.A.E. Federal Law No. (48) of 2023 (previously Federal Law No. 6 of 2007, as amended), issued by the Central Bank of UAE and is registered in the Insurance Companies Register of the Central Bank of the UAE, under registration number 5.

The Company is engaged in insurance of all classes of business with the exception of endowments and annuities.

The Company is domiciled in the United Arab Emirates and its registered office address is P.O. Box 319, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

The Company’s ordinary shares are listed on the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange.

2 Standards, interpretations, and amendments to existing standards

2.1 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”)

The following new and revised IFRS, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025, have been adopted in this condensed interim financial information. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in this condensed interim financial information.

- Lack of Exchangeability (Amendment to IAS 21)

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

The following relevant standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards were issued by the IASB:

New Standards or amendments	Effective date
Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)	1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11	1 January 2026
Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)	1 January 2026
IFRS 18 ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’	1 January 2027
IFRS 19 ‘Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures’	1 January 2027

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company’s condensed financial information for the period of initial application and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the financial information of the Company in the period of initial application.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

Summary of material accounting policies

3.1 Statement of compliance and basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial information is prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “*Interim Financial Reporting*” and in compliance with the applicable requirements of the UAE Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021 (“Companies Law”), relating to commercial companies and UAE Federal Decree Law No. (48) of 2023 Regulating Insurance Activities (previously Federal Law no. 6 of 2007, as amended) concerning Financial Regulations for Insurance Companies issued by the Central Bank of the UAE (“CBUAE”) and regulation of its operations.

The condensed interim financial information does not contain all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial information and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial information as at 31 December 2024. In addition, the results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2025.

3.2 Basis of measurement

The condensed interim financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the investments carried at fair value through profit or loss, investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income, investment properties and the provision for employees’ end of service indemnity which is calculated in line with UAE labour laws.

3.3 Functional currency

The condensed interim financial information is presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (“AED”), being the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

3.4 Insurance and financial risk management

The Company’s insurance and financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the audited financial information as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024. There have been no changes in any risk management policies since the year end.

3.5 Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of this condensed interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing this condensed interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

4 Statutory deposits

In accordance with the requirements of UAE Federal law No. (48) of 2023 which repeals UAE federal law no.6 of 2007, the Company maintains the below deposit which cannot be utilized without the consent of the Central Bank of United Arab Emirates.

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Statutory deposit	10,000,000	10,000,000
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(20,000)	(20,000)
	9,980,000	9,980,000

5 Investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Quoted UAE equity securities	357,163,645	288,156,172

The movement in the investments at fair value through other comprehensive income is as follows:

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Fair value at beginning of period / year	288,156,172	246,026,664
Addition	-	4,000,000
Change in fair value	69,007,473	38,129,508
Fair value at end of the period / year	357,163,645	288,156,172

6 Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Managed funds (i)	100,959,325	97,263,500
Quoted UAE equity securities	47,280,672	42,678,988
Quoted debt securities (ii)	3,185,012	3,188,914
Unquoted equity security	8,521,050	8,521,050
	159,946,059	151,652,452

(i) It represents investment in equity and credit funds.

(ii) Quoted debts securities carry interest at a rate ranging from 4.5% to 7.00% (2024: from 3.88% to 8.00%)

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

6 Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

The movement in investments at fair value through profit or loss is as follows:

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Fair value at beginning of period / year	151,652,452	124,002,913
Additions during the period / year	6,273,572	55,119,115
Disposals during the period / year	(5,747,599)	(38,036,135)
Change in fair value	7,767,634	10,566,559
Fair value at end of the period / year	159,946,059	151,652,452

7 Prepayments and other receivables

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Interest receivables	2,061,208	5,370,791
Prepayments	1,770,185	1,568,245
Other receivables	2,839,205	2,996,259
Prepayments and other receivables	6,670,598	9,935,295

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

8 Insurance and reinsurance contracts

The breakdown of groups of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued, and reinsurance contracts held, that are in an asset position and those in a liability position is set out in the table below:

	30 June 2025 (Un-audited)			31 December 2024 (Audited)		
	Assets	Liabilities	Net	Assets	Liabilities	Net
	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED
Insurance contracts issued						
Life and Medical	10,246,029	(36,756,666)	(26,510,637)	8,816,477	(32,220,061)	(23,403,584)
General and Motor	50,713,320	(793,773,915)	(743,060,595)	28,449,739	(847,867,954)	(819,418,215)
Total insurance contracts issued	60,959,349	(830,530,581)	(769,571,232)	37,266,216	(880,088,015)	(842,821,799)
Reinsurance contracts held						
Life and Medical	23,107,913	(37,558)	23,070,355	19,151,376	(1,483,713)	17,667,663
General and Motor	579,409,312	(74,623,328)	504,785,984	754,729,710	(152,902,059)	601,827,651
Total reinsurance contracts held	602,517,225	(74,660,886)	527,856,339	773,881,086	(154,385,772)	619,495,314

Discount rates:

The Company use bottom-up approach to derive the discount rate. Under this approach, the discount rate is determined as the risk-free yield, adjusted for differences in liquidity characteristics between the financial assets used to derive the risk-free yield and the relevant liability cash flows (known as an 'illiquidity premium'). The risk-free rate was derived using swap rates available in the market denominated in the same currency as the product being measured. When swap rates are not available, highly liquid sovereign bonds with a AAA credit rating were used. Management uses judgment to assess liquidity characteristics of the liability cash flows.

Discount rates applied for discounting of future cash flows are listed below:

	1 year		3 years		5 years		10 years	
	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024
Insurance issued	5%	6.25%	5%	6.25%	5%	6.25%	5%	6.25%
Reinsurance contracts held	5%	6.25%	5%	6.25%	5%	6.25%	5%	6.25%

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

8 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

Roll-forward of net asset or liability for insurance contracts issued showing the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims

Contracts measured under the PAA

	Liabilities for remaining coverage		Liabilities for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of the present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	
2025	(Unaudited) AED	(Unaudited) AED	(Unaudited) AED	(Unaudited) AED	(Unaudited) AED
Insurance contract liabilities as at 1 January	41,674,725	36,448,540	720,825,586	43,872,948	842,821,799
Insurance revenue	185,052,730	-	-	-	185,052,730
Insurance service expenses	(25,684,324)	18,413,362	(105,697,611)	12,610,114	(100,358,460)
Incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	(221,626,580)	-	(221,626,580)
Losses on onerous contracts and reversals	-	18,413,362	-	-	18,413,362
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	115,928,969	12,610,114	128,539,083
Acquisition cashflows amortization	(25,684,324)	-	-	-	(25,684,324)
Insurance service result	159,368,406	18,413,362	(105,697,611)	12,610,114	84,694,270
Insurance finance expense	-	-	(15,641,592)	(1,083,446)	(16,725,038)
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income	159,368,406	18,413,362	(121,339,203)	11,526,668	67,969,233
<i>Cash flows</i>					
Premiums received	223,876,703	-	-	-	223,876,703
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(181,999,892)	-	(181,999,892)
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	(16,168,875)	-	(16,168,875)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(30,989,270)	-	-	-	(30,989,270)
Total cash flows	192,887,433	-	(198,168,767)	-	(5,281,334)
Net insurance contract liabilities as at 30 June	75,193,752	18,035,178	643,996,022	32,346,280	769,571,232

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

8 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

Roll-forward of net asset or liability for insurance contracts issued showing the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims (continued)

Contracts measured under the PAA (continued)

	Liabilities for remaining coverage		Liabilities for incurred claims		
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of the present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Total
	(Audited) AED	(Audited) AED	(Audited) AED	(Audited) AED	(Audited) AED
2024					
Insurance contract liabilities as at 1 January	40,814,016	80,583,626	552,891,644	46,057,906	720,347,192
Insurance revenue	346,290,305	-	-	-	346,290,305
Insurance service expenses	(44,198,013)	44,135,086	(499,070,184)	5,063,576	(494,069,535)
Incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	(387,032,590)	-	(387,032,590)
Losses on onerous contracts and reversals	-	44,135,086	-	-	44,135,086
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	(112,037,594)	5,063,576	(106,974,018)
Acquisition cashflows amortization	(44,198,013)	-	-	-	(44,198,013)
Insurance service result	302,092,292	44,135,086	(499,070,184)	5,063,576	(147,779,230)
Insurance finance expense	-	-	(30,667,736)	(2,878,618)	(33,546,354)
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive	302,092,292	44,135,086	(529,737,920)	2,184,958	(181,325,584)
Cash flows					
Premiums received	395,483,111	-	-	-	395,483,111
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(324,316,418)	-	(324,316,418)
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	(37,487,560)	-	(37,487,560)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(92,530,110)	-	-	-	(92,530,110)
Total cash flows	302,953,001	-	(361,803,978)	-	(58,850,977)
Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31 December	41,674,725	36,448,540	720,825,586	43,872,948	842,821,799

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

8 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

Roll-forward of net asset or liability for reinsurance contracts held showing the assets for remaining coverage and the amounts recoverable on incurred claims
Contracts measured under the PAA (continued)

2025	Assets for remaining coverage		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims		
	Excluding loss recovery component Unaudited AED	Loss component Unaudited AED	Estimates of the present value of future cash flows Unaudited AED	Risk adjustment Unaudited AED	Total Unaudited AED
Reinsurance contract assets as at 1 January	26,842,498	29,214,028	672,416,777	45,407,783	773,881,086
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 1 January	(59,952,757)	53,444	(90,460,168)	(4,026,291)	(154,385,772)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities)	(33,110,259)	29,267,472	581,956,609	41,381,492	619,495,314
An allocation of reinsurance premiums	(145,188,350)	-	-	-	(145,188,350)
	24,335,390	(15,681,534)	74,031,532	(12,493,285)	70,192,103
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims	-	-	186,752,670	-	186,752,670
Amounts recoverable for incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	-	-	-
Loss-recovery on onerous underlying contracts and adjustments	-	(15,681,534)	-	-	(15,681,534)
Acquisition cashflow amortization	22,911,687	-	-	-	22,911,687
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claims	-	-	(112,721,138)	(12,493,285)	(125,214,423)
	1,423,703	-	-	-	1,423,703
Changes in non-performance risk of reinsurer	-	-	-	-	-
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held	(120,852,960)	(15,681,534)	74,031,532	(12,493,285)	(74,996,247)
Reinsurance finance income	-	-	14,370,755	1,021,919	15,392,674
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income	(120,852,960)	(15,681,534)	88,402,287	(11,471,366)	(59,603,573)
Cash flows					
Premiums paid	187,250,571	-	-	-	187,250,571
Amount received	-	-	(186,781,348)	-	(186,781,348)
Insurance acquisition cashflows	(32,504,625)	-	-	-	(32,504,625)
Total cash flows	154,745,946	-	(186,781,348)	-	(32,035,402)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 30 June	782,727	13,585,938	483,577,548	29,910,126	527,856,339
Reinsurance contract assets as at 30 June	78,199,996	8,004,805	486,250,050	30,062,374	602,517,225
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 30 June	(77,417,269)	5,581,133	(2,672,502)	(152,248)	(74,660,886)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 30 June	782,727	13,585,938	483,577,548	29,910,126	527,856,339

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

8 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

Roll-forward of net asset or liability for reinsurance contracts held showing the assets for remaining coverage and the amounts recoverable on incurred claims (continued)

Contracts measured under the PAA (continued)

2024	Assets for remaining coverage		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims		
	Excluding loss recovery component	Loss component	Estimates of the present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Total
	Audited AED	Audited AED	Audited AED	Audited AED	Audited AED
Reinsurance contract assets as at 1 January	34,961,886	67,558,749	438,641,861	42,837,285	583,999,781
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 1 January	(46,579,387)	197,462	(1,324,394)	(89,889)	(47,796,208)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities)	(11,617,501)	67,756,211	437,317,467	42,747,396	536,203,573
Allocation of reinsurance premiums	(272,357,067)	-	-	-	(272,357,067)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims	41,751,134	(38,488,739)	425,228,923	(4,037,609)	424,453,709
Amounts recoverable for incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	307,950,801	-	307,950,801
Loss-recovery on onerous underlying contracts and adjustments	-	(38,488,739)	-	-	(38,488,739)
Acquisition cashflows amortization	51,067,871	-	-	-	51,067,871
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claims	-	-	117,278,122	(4,037,609)	113,240,513
Changes in non-performance risk of reinsurer	(9,316,737)	-	-	-	(9,316,737)
Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held	(230,605,933)	(38,488,739)	425,228,923	(4,037,609)	152,096,642
Reinsurance finance income	-	-	27,332,341	2,671,705	30,004,046
Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income	(230,605,933)	(38,488,739)	397,896,582	(6,709,314)	122,092,596
Cash flows					
Premiums paid	313,392,942	-	-	-	313,392,942
Amount received	-	-	(307,922,122)	-	(307,922,122)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	(104,279,767)	-	-	-	(104,279,767)
Total cash flows	209,113,175	-	(307,922,122)	-	(98,808,947)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 31 December	(33,110,259)	29,267,472	581,956,609	41,381,492	619,495,314
Reinsurance contract assets as at 31 December	26,842,498	29,214,028	672,416,777	45,407,783	773,881,086
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 31 December	(59,952,757)	53,444	(90,460,168)	(4,026,291)	(154,385,772)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) as at 31 December	(33,110,259)	29,267,472	581,956,609	41,381,492	619,495,314

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

9 Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Cash on hand	134,043	92,494
Call account and deposit	27,857,888	43,108,223
Current accounts	36,563,878	10,893,889
Term deposits*	170,023,213	171,961,590
Bank balances and cash	234,579,022	226,056,196
Less: Term deposits with an original maturity of more than three months	(170,023,213)	(171,961,590)
Cash and cash equivalents	64,555,809	54,094,606

*Term deposits are stated net of expected credit losses amounting to AED 392,227 as at 30 June 2025 (31 December 2024: AED 392,227).

The interest rate on term deposits and current accounts with banks ranges between 1.00% and 5.50% (31 December 2024: 4.2% and 6.25%) per annum. All bank balances are held in local banks in the United Arab Emirates.

10 Related party transactions and balances

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and the companies of which are principal owners and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

	Nature of relationship	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Due from policy holders (related parties)	Affiliates	881,162	314,202

Transactions with related parties during the period are as follows:

	Nature of relationship	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	30 June 2024 (Unaudited) AED
Gross premiums written	Affiliates	1,560,931	1,402,126
Claims paid	Affiliates	2,073,385	495,323

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

10 Related party transactions and balances (continued)

Remuneration of key management personnel

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	30 June 2024 (Unaudited) AED
Remuneration of management personnel	1,334,810	1,174,860
Post-employment benefits	56,666	56,749
	1,391,476	1,231,609

11 Other payables

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Deferred income	1,397,227	1,345,564
Central Bank of the UAE - fees reserve	890,828	1,401,794
Dividend payable	2,441	2,441
Provision for directors remuneration	-	4,000,000
Other payables	12,570,346	17,052,410
	14,860,842	23,802,209

12 Dividends

On 26 March 2025, the shareholders at the Annual General Assembly approved cash dividends of 0.35 fils per share amounting to AED 35,000,000 (2024: 0.35 fils per share amounting to AED 35,000,000) and paid on 4 April 2025.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

13 Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the period after tax by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for the effects of dilutive instruments.

	Three-month period ended 30 June		Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period after tax (AED)	10,089,512	6,891,004	38,125,277	33,194,615
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	0.10	0.07	0.38	0.33

14 Income from investments, net

	Three-month period ended 30 June		Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	AED	AED	AED	AED
Dividend income	380,686	181,351	18,265,566	14,281,542
Interest income	2,564,862	2,961,958	5,293,158	5,715,325
Change in fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss	4,924,638	(23,718)	7,767,634	(492,706)
Gain on sale of investments at fair value through profit or loss	-	188,890	264,795	3,950,485
Investment expense	(210,416)	(207,023)	(424,052)	(424,278)
Income from investments	7,659,770	3,101,458	31,167,101	23,030,368
Income from investment properties	546,475	443,060	1,106,007	1,039,388
Income from investments, net	8,206,245	3,544,518	32,273,108	24,069,756

15 Segment reporting

15.1 Segment revenue and results

The Company has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Company's strategic business units. The strategic business units are managed separately because they require different approach, technology and marketing strategies. For each of the strategic business units, the Chief Operating Decision Maker reviews internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis.

The following summary describes the two main business segments:

- Underwriting of general insurance business - incorporating all classes of general insurance such as fire, marine, motor, medical, general accident and miscellaneous.
- Investments - incorporating investments in marketable equity securities and investment funds, development bonds, term deposits with banks and investment properties and other securities.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

15 Segment reporting (continued)

15.1 Segment revenue and results (continued)

Information regarding the Company's reportable segments is presented below:

	For the six-month ended 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)			For the six-month ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)		
	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED
Insurance revenue	185,052,730	-	185,052,730	165,585,152	-	165,585,152
Insurance service expenses	(100,358,460)	-	(100,358,460)	(272,406,441)	-	(272,406,441)
Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held	84,694,270	-	84,694,270	(106,821,289)	-	(106,821,289)
Allocation of reinsurance premiums	(145,188,350)	-	(145,188,350)	(129,152,761)	-	(129,152,761)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurance	70,192,104	-	70,192,104	244,680,407	-	244,680,407
Net income from reinsurance contracts held	(74,996,246)	-	(74,996,246)	115,527,646	-	115,527,646
Investment income	-	32,273,108	32,273,108	-	24,069,756	24,069,756
Net insurance finance expense for insurance/re-insurance contracts issued/held	(1,332,364)	-	(1,332,364)	(1,744,309)	-	(1,744,309)
Net insurance and financial result	8,365,660	32,273,108	40,638,768	6,962,048	24,069,756	31,031,804
Other finance cost	(209,127)	-	(209,127)	(215,908)	-	(215,908)
Other operating income	(2,497,491)	-	(2,497,491)	5,484,499	-	5,484,499
Other operating expense	2,373,349	-	2,373,349	(2,407,725)	-	(2,407,725)
Profit for the period before tax	8,032,391	32,273,108	40,305,499	9,822,914	24,069,756	33,892,670
Provision for corporate tax	-	-	(2,180,222)	-	-	(658,055)
Profit for the period after tax	8,032,391	32,273,108	38,125,277	9,822,914	24,069,756	33,194,615

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

15 Segment reporting (continued)

15.2 Segment assets and liabilities

	As at 30 June 2025 (Unaudited)		
	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED
Total assets	679,188,663	835,268,726	1,514,457,389
Total liabilities	937,654,306	5,569,691	943,223,997

	31 December 2024 (Audited)		
	Underwriting AED	Investments AED	Total AED
Total assets	829,788,282	749,444,820	1,579,233,102
Total liabilities	1,069,477,509	7,875,935	1,077,353,444

16 Fair value of financial instruments

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets consist of statutory deposit, investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income, investments carried at fair value through profit and loss, insurance receivables, deposits, bank balances and cash, and certain other assets. Financial liabilities consist of insurance payables, lease liabilities and certain other liabilities.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values.

The following table shows the analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024:

	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
30 June 2025 (Unaudited)				
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	357,163,645	-	-	357,163,645
Investments at fair value through profit and loss	47,280,672	104,144,337	8,521,050	159,946,059
	<u>404,444,317</u>	<u>104,144,337</u>	<u>8,521,050</u>	<u>517,109,704</u>
31 December 2024 (Audited)				
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	288,156,172	-	-	288,156,172
Investments at fair value through profit and loss	42,679,895	100,451,458	8,521,099	151,652,452
	<u>330,836,067</u>	<u>100,451,458</u>	<u>8,521,099</u>	<u>439,808,624</u>

Valuation technique:

Level 1: Quoted bid prices in an active market

Level 2: Valuation based on selected observable market inputs

Level 3: Net assets value based on audited financials

During the period, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements and no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

Al Dhafra Insurance Company P.S.C.
Condensed Interim Financial Information

Notes to the condensed interim financial information (continued)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025

17 Contingent liability

	30 June 2025 (Unaudited) AED	31 December 2024 (Audited) AED
Bank guarantees	<u>11,954,421</u>	<u>11,954,421</u>

18 Capital risk management

The solvency regulations identify the required Solvency Margin to be held in addition to insurance liabilities. The Solvency Margin (presented in the table below) must be maintained at all times throughout the period. The Company is subject to solvency regulations which it has complied with during the year. The Company has incorporated in its policies and procedures the necessary tests to ensure continuous and full compliance with such regulations. The table below summarises the Minimum Capital Requirement, Minimum Guarantee Fund and Solvency Capital Requirement of the Company and the total capital held to meet these required Solvency Margins.

	30 June 2025 AED (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (Audited)
Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR)	<u>100,000,000</u>	100,000,000
Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR)	<u>172,173,591</u>	169,609,959
Minimum Guarantee Fund (MGF)	<u>57,391,197</u>	56,536,653
Basic Own Funds	<u>288,940,628</u>	278,422,011
MCR Solvency Margin - Minimum Capital Requirement (Surplus)	<u>188,940,628</u>	178,422,011
MCR Solvency Margin - Solvency Capital Requirement (Surplus)	<u>116,767,037</u>	108,812,052
MGF Solvency Margin – Minimum Guarantee Fund (Surplus)	<u>231,549,431</u>	221,885,358

19 Post reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events occurred between the reporting date and the date of authorization of the condensed interim financial statements.

20 Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in interim condensed statement of cashflow in order to conform to current period's classification. The reclassification did not have an impact on previously reported equity or profit of the Company.

21 Approval of condensed interim financial information

The condensed interim financial information was approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 13 August 2025.